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Concerning Contention 9 (Emergency Preparedness), dated April 8,

1983.
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General Responses

(a) The 1irect answer to each interrogatory is provided
below.

(b),(c) Documents, if any, will be identified in the direct
answer below.

(d) Thomas B. Cochran is the primary NRDC employee who
provided the answers to these interrogataories. His
qualifications have been provided to all parties at the LWA-1
Hearings.

(e) None.

(£) Experts have not been identified at this time.

Interrogatory

9-1 Define, “seriousness," and "potential scope," as those
terms are used in Contention 9(a).

Response
9-1 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-2(a) Define, "radiological consequences," as that temm is
used in Contention 9(a).
(b) List all "radioclogical consequences," which NRDC
believes must be considered by Applicants and/or Staff with regard
to emergency preparedness.



Response

9-2 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-3(a) Define, "emergency situations within and outside the
site boundary," as that phrase is used in Contention %(a).
(b) List all emergency situations which NRDC contends must
be considered by Applicants and/or Staff with regard to emergency
preparedness.

Response
9-3 1Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-4(a) Define, "capabilities for dcse projection," as that
phrase is used in Contention 9(a). Does the term refer to computer
oodes, modeling, or physical hardware?

(b) List all "capabilities for dose projection" that NRDC
contends Applicants must employ to satisfy NRC regulations and
guidelines.

(c) What models and assumptions does NRDC contend should be
used in the dcse projections referred to in Contention 9(a)?

(d) Identify the organ doses that NRDC contend should be
calculated as part of the dose projections referred to in
Contention 9(a).

(e) List all locations (e.g., EPZ, exclusion area boundary)
where NRDC contends that doses m be calculated by Applicants.

Response

9-4 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-5(a) Define, "real-time," as that term is used in Contention
9(a), by stating the range of time delays acceptable for
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meteorological information to be utilized by Applicants in their
dose projectimns.

(b) List all "meteorological information" which NRDC
contends must be considered by Applicants in deriving their dose
projections.

R.sanse

9-5 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-6(a) Defire, "radioclogical monitoring teams," as that term
is used in Contention 9(a).

(b) List the capabilities which NRC contends the
“radioclogical monitoring teams" must possess in order to adequately
responu. to radiological incidents at CRBR.

Response
9-6 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-7 What Commission regulations and/or Staff regulatory
guidance does NRIC conterd require the capabilities discussed in
Contention 9(a)? Cite to specific sections and subsections of the
NRC requlations and gquidance materials,

Response
9-7 1Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(a) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-8(a) Define, "local emergercy response needs and
capabilities”, as that term is used in Contention 9(b).
(b) Define, "local," by listing the areas around the CRBR
site which NRDc conterds are “local”,



(¢) List the "emergency response needs and capabilities"
referred to in Contention 9(b). Provide the factual basis foar each
item which NRDC contends is a "need". Provide the requlatory basis
for each item which NRDC contends should be a "capability”.

Response
9-8 1Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(b) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-9 Specifically describe how Applicants and Staff have failed
to “properly account" for local emergency response needs and
capabilities in designating the EPZs for CRBR.

Response
9-9 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(b) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-10 Describe the methodology ard criteria that NRDC contends
the Applicants and/or Staff should utilize in designating the plume
exposure pathway and ingestion patlway EPZ's for CRBR. Provide the
basis for NRIC's answer, by specifically citing regulations,
regqulatory guidance materials, periadical articles, or bnoks.

Response
9-10 Intervenors have withdrawn Content’ 'n 9(b) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-11 Describe the bo ndaries of the plume exposure pathway and
ingestion pathway EPZs for CRBR which NRIC contends are more
appropriate than the Applican*s' amd/or Staff's. If NRDC does not
have proposed EPZs for CRBR, does it intend to develop altermate
EPZs for CRBR? Set forth the date by which these altemate EPZs
will be developed.



Res@nse

9-11 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(b) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-12 Describe with particularity the methodaologies and
criteria which NRIC contends the Applicants and/or Staff must
utilize in order to sufficiently analyze evacuation time for the
CRBR locality. Provide the basis for NRDC's answer, by
specifically citing NRC requlations, regqulatory gquidance materials,
periodical articles, or books.

Response
9-12 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(b) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-13(a) Does NRDC conterd that there are methodologies and
criteria which must be utilized to designmate sectars within the
EP%Zs for CRBR?

(b) If the answer to (a) is yes, describe with
speci ficity, and provide the basis for NRDC's answer, by citing NRT
regulations, requlatnray gquidance materials, pericdical articles,
or books.

Response
9-13(a) Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 2(b) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-14(a) Define, "major impediments," as that term is used in
Contention 9(c).
(b) Set forth the criteria, parameters, or other factors
which NRIC contends should be utilized to distinguish “major"
impediments from impediments which are minor, or less serious.




Response
9-14(a) See Answer to Interrogatory 27 of Applicants'
Eighth Set of Interrogatories to Intervenors, filed April 14,
1983.
(b) Intervenors have identified nc such criteria at

this time

Interrogatory

9-15(a) Define, "transient population", amd “"pe- .o .-
population", as those terms are used in Contention +(c).

(b) Set forth the criteria, parameters, dta, or other
factars that NRIC contends should be utilized in determining

whether an individual should be categorized as part of the

"transient" or “permanent" populations.
Response

9-15(a) Intervenors define these terms as used in 10 CFR 50
Appendix E.

(b) ‘ntervenors have identified no such criteria at

this time.

Interrogatory

9-16(a) Define, "protective actions," as that term is used in
Contention 9(c).
(b) List all protective actions which NRDC contends must
be considered by Applicants and/or Staff with regard to emergency
preparedness.

Response
9-16(a) Intervenors define these terms as used in 10 CFR 50
Appendix E.
(b) 1Intervenors have identified no such criteria at

this time.



Interrogatory

9-17 Define, "compatibility of proposed emergency plans," as
that term is used in Contention 9(d).

Re-Enae

9-17 1Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(d) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-18 List and describe with particularlity the "facility
design features", which NRIC asserts must be considered to ensure
the compatibility of proposed CRBR emergency plans.

Response
9-18 1Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(d) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-19 Describe with particularity the methodology and criteria
which NRIC contends should be utilized by Applicants and/or Staff
tc ensure the compatibility of proposed CRBR emergency plans. In
your answer, describe how facility design features, site layout,
and site location must be considered. Provide the basis for NRDC's
answer, by specifically citing NRC rejulations, requlatory guidarce
materials, periocdicals, or books.

ResEn se

9-19 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(d) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-20 Define, "authorization", "notification", and “instruction
procedures far evacuation," as those terms are used in Contention
9%e).




Response
$-20 Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(e) and

therefore no response is required.

Interrogatory

9-21 Does the term, “"protective actions,” as used in
Contention 9(e), have the same meaning as in Contention 9(c)? If
not, set forth the definition of “protective actions" as used in
Contention 9(e).

ReaEnse

Intervenors have withdrawn Contention 9(e) and therafore no

response is required.

Interrogatory

9-22 There is no Interrogatory 9-22.

Interrogatory

9-23 List the CIA types which NRDC contends the Applicants'
emergency plans must take into accaunt.

Response
9-23 All CDA types must be taken into account in

Applicants’' emergency plans.

Interrogatory

9-24(a) List ani describe with particularity the protective,
evacmation, and monitoring measures which NRDC contends must be
taken into account by the Applicants. Provide the basis for NRIC's

answer, referring to speci fic NRC regulations, regulatory guidarce
materials, periadicals, and books.



(b) Provide the specific basis for NRIC's contention that
“special measures" are necessary to cope with a CDA, as campared to
other radialogical incidents which CRBR may experierce.

Response
9-24 See Response to Interrogatory 31 of Applicants' Eighth

Set of Interrogatories to Intervenors filed April 14, 1983.

Interrogatory

9-25 What Cammission regulations and/or Staff regulatory
guidarce does NRIC assert require special consideration of CDA's,
as opposed to other radiclogical incidents which CRBR may
experierce?

Response
9-25 See Response to Interrogatory 31 of Applicants' Eighth

Set of Interrogatories to Intervenors filed April 14, 1983.

Inte rrogatory

9-26 Provide the tasis for NRDC's assertion that cccurrerce of
CDA's at CRBR will necessitate "decreased respomse time," as
campared to the response time available fallowing other
radiclogical incidents which CRER may experiemnce.

Response

9-26 Intervenors draw this conclusion from the analysis

provided in Appendix A of the SER.

Interrogatory

9-27 Define "special protective action levels,” as tlat term
is used in Contention 9(f).
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Response
9-27 Intervenors define this term as used in 10 CFR 50

Appendix E.

Interrogatory

9-28 List amd describe with particularity the “"special
protective actions levels” uch NRIC contends would be appropriate

for CRBR. 1f NRDC has not yet developed special protective action
levels which it feels are appropriate for CRBR, does it intemd to

do 0 in the future? If so, provide the date that you expect to
camplete development of such action levels.

Response
9-28 See Response to Interrogatory 31 of Applicants' Eighth

Set of Interrogatories to Intervenors filed April 14, 1983,

Intervenors may develop PAGs.

Interrogatory

9-29 Define "adequate assurarce”, as that term is used in
Contention 9(g).

Response

9-29 Contention 9(g) is a summary statement which tracks
the language in the first full paragraph of 10 CFR 50 Appendix
E.II. The substantive issues raised are covered in Contention

subparts 9(c) and (f).

Interrogatory

9-30 Define “proposed emergency plans”, as the term is used in
Contention (g).
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Response
9-30 Contention 9(g) is a summary statement which tracks

the language in the first full paragraph of 10 CFR 50 Appendix

E.II. The substantive issues raised are covered in Contention

subparts 9{c) and (f).

Inte rrogatory

9-31(a) State with particularity each item of Applicants'
emergency plans which NRIC contends fails to provide adequate
assurarce that 10 C.F.R. § 50.47/b) will be met.

(b) Feor each item identifiel in NRIC's answer to
Interrogatory 9-31(a), identify the plaming standards of 10 C.F.R.
50.47(b) that NRIC conterds the item does not satisfy.

Response

9-31 Contention 9(g) is a summary statement which tracks
the language in the first full paragraph of 10 CFR 50 Appendix
E.II. The substantive issues raised are covered in Contention

subparts 9(c) and (f).

Interrogatory

9-32 There is no Interrogatory 9-32.

Interrogatary

9-33 List all relevant sections and subsections of the CRBR
Safety Evaluation Repart ("SER') which NRIC contends inadequately
discusses emergercy preparedress.




Response
9-33 Intervenors have not yet completed their analysis of

the SER, but will provide answsrs to these interrogatories whan

their analysis is complete.

Interrogatory

9-34 For each section and subsection listed in NRDC's answer

to Interrogatary 9-33, state with particularity the reasons why the
Staff' 's discussion in these sections ard subsections are

imdequate. Set forth the subject matters which NRIC believes are

inadequately discussed, or should be discussed in these sections
ard subsections.

Response
9-34 Intervenors have not yet completed their analysis of
the SER, but will provide answers to these interrogatories when

their analysis is complete.

ADMISSIONS

Admission

9-1 The PSAR, Section 13.3, Emergercy Plaming, contains a
prelimimry decription of the following items:

a) BEmergercy response facilities — Technical Support
Center, Operations Suppcrt Center and a centralized Emergency
Operations Facility — that will be utilized in support of an
emergency response at CRBRP.

b) The emergercy organization on shift and the axgmented
emergency organization.

¢) An emergercy classification scheme that conforms to
NUREG-0654 .



d) The methad b, which Emergency Action Levels are used as
thresholds for determining the emergency classi fication.
e) The means for providing protective measures for persons
msite and offsite.
f) The capability of the Muscle Shoals Emergency Control
Center for determining the actual or potential offsite
environmental conditions through its assessment actions.
g) The coordimation with offsite groups accamplished to
date, ard the arrangements that will be made with State amd
local arganizations.
h) The authority and responsibilities of the State of
Tennessee TEMA as regards to planning for evacuation
arrangements, traffic control amd support from other State
agencies.
Response
9-1 a) Intervenors admit this statement, but do not admit
to the adequacy of the description.
b) Intervenors admit this statement, but do not admit
to the adequacy of the description.
c¢) Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this
statement since we have not made the comparison with NUREG-0654
at this time.
d) 1Intervenors admit this statement, but do not admit
to the adequacy of this description.
e) Intervenors admit this statement, but do not admit
to the adequacy of this description.
f) Intervenors admit this statement, but do not admit
to the adequacy of this description.
g) 1Intervenors admit this statement, but do not admit
to the adequacy of this description.
h) 1Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this
statement since we are not familiar with the actual authority and

responsibilities of the State of Tennessee TEMA.
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Admission

9-2 In Section 13.3 of the Preliminary Safety Amlysis Report
("PSAR") for CRBR, the Applicants commit to the following:

a) The TSC will meet the guidance criteria of NUREG-0696
ard the requirements of 10 cFR 50, Apperdix E.

b) The site emergency organizations will augment the shift
operations crew in accordarce with NUREG-0654, Table B-1.

¢c) Providing an outline of the emergency duties and
responsibi lities of the various plant supervisors in the final
plan.

d) Initial dose projections ard notifications to offsite
authorities can be accamplished within 15 minutes.

e) TVA will recamend protective actions to the State ard
local agencies and will assist these agencies as necessary to
impl ement protective actions.

f) That specific procedures will be developed to ensure
that accidents are properly evaluated, rapid notification made
and assessment and protective actions performed.

g) The Tennessee Radioclogical Emergency Plan will be
included in the finmal plan as Appenrdix F.

The preliminary descriptions and comnmitments concerning
emergercy preparedness in the CRBRP PSAR Section 13.3, and set
forth in Admissions 9-1 and 9-2, provide adequate assurarce
that facilities, equipment, procedures, onsite emergency
organization and offsite support groups will be available to
respord to and mitigate the consequences of emergercy
conditions at CRBRP, with the exception that provision for
real-time meteorology ard dose projections must be clarified in
the final plan.

Response
9-2 a) Intervenors deny this statement. Applicants'’

commitment is less inclusive.

b) Intervenors admit this statement.

¢) Intervenors admit this statement if final plan and
CRBRP-REP are synonymous.,

d) Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this
statement, since we cannot find any reference to such a
commitment.

e) Intervenors admit this statement,



f) Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this
statement, since we cannot find any reference to such a
commitment.

g) 1Intervenors admit this statement,

Unnumbered paragraph on p. 12 -- Intervenors can
neither admit nor deny this statement since it calls for a legal

conclusion.

Admnission
9-3 The PSAR, Section 13.3, Emergercy Plaming, specifies an
EPZ of 10 miles with regard to protective measures for the public,
ard an EPZ of 50 miles with regard to the ingestion pathway.
Response

9-3 1Intervenors admit this statement.

Admission

9-4 The PSAR, Section 13.3 contains a list of local civil,
fire, law enforcement and medical agencies/arganizations within the
S-county area that will participate in the fimal plans for CRBRP.

Response
2-4 Intervenors admit this statement if the Staff is

referring to Table 13.3-1.

Admission

9-5 The PSAR, Section 13.3 commits to incorporating the plan
for the State of Tennessee ard the plan for that portion of the
State of North Carolim within the 50-mile EPZ into Apperdix F of
the final plan.



Response

9-5 Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this statement

as we cannot identify such a commitment.

Admission

9-6 The PSAR, Section 13.3 identifies TEMA as the primcipal
offsite agency having the authority and responsibility for
emergency plaming for the area arourd CRBRP.

Response

9-6 Intervenors neither admit nor deny this statement,

although we have no basis for believing otherwise.

Admission

9-7 Absent any Federal requirements ard guidance regarding the
desigmtion of size anmd shape of EPZs for LMFBR sites, the use of

current LWR guidance for estahlishing EPZs for CRBR is a reasonable
conservative approach to the problem.

Response

9-7 1Intervenors deny this statement which to our knowledge

has not been demonstrated anywhere.

Admnission

9-8 The PSAR, Apperdix 13.3A contains a prelimimary
description of the following:

a) An estimated time for evacuation of the 2-mile, S5-mile
ard 10-mile sectars of the area within 10 miles of the plant.

b) The evacuation time estimates that were obtained from
the Traf fic Management Division of the Temnessee DOT.

¢) The transient amd resident populationin 16 directional
sectars within 10 miles of the plant,

d) The population information using current (1980) census
data and projected figures for the year 2020,

e) The primary means for evacuation of the population; amd
the possible use of buses {or the Edgewocd School.
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f) The State and local agencies that would be inwolved in
the support of an evacuation of the population.

Response
9-8 Intervenors admit this statement, without admitting the

accuracy or adequacy of such descriptions.

Admnission
9-9 The PSAR, Appendix 13.3A commits to the following:
a) The time required to wvam all residents and transient
persons in any evacuation sector will conform to the
requi rements of 10 CFR 50, Apperdix E.
b) The means of transportation for the population,

including any problem associated with the evacuation of
Edgewood School will be specifically addressed in the fimal

plan.
Response
9-9 a) Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this
statement since it calls for a legal conclusion.
b) Intervenors admit this statement without admitting

the adequacy of this discussion.

Adnission
9-.10 The above preliminary descriptions amd commitments

corcermning emergency prepuredness in the CRBRP PSAR Section 13.3

ard set forth in Admissions 9-8 and 9-9 provide adequate assurarce

that the final plan will contain evacuation time estimates that

meet the requirements of current Federal requlations.
Response

9-10 Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this statement

since it calls for a legal conclusion.
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Admission

9-11 The PSAR, Section 13.3 Emergency Plaming, contains a
prelimimary description of the following:

a) The emergerncy response facilities, equipment,
procedures and persormel that would be utilized in the response
to an emeryency at CRBRP.

b) Other TVA plans and emergercy instructions (e.g., Spill
Prevention Control and Camtermeasure Plan) that will be
complimented by the fimal emergency plan.

c) The contents of the appendices to the final plan which
will describe the methods TVA will use to detect amd evaluate
the severity of an emergency situation, rotify and activate
emergency organizations, evaluate potential offsite
consequerces, recommend protective actions and mitigate the
consequerces of the accident,

d) Protective measures to be employed on-site and offsite.

e) A radiaclogical analysis of the facility design
features, and site layout amd location with respect to
consideration of surroundings.

f) The plume EPZ and ingestion EPZ, imcluding the counties
and States involved.

g) The local, State and Federal organizations that will be
participating in the final plan,
Response
9-11 Intervenors admit this statement without admitting the

adequacy of these descriptions.

Adnission

9-12 Section 2 of the PSAR provides a description of site
characteristics (layout and location).

Response

9-12 Intervenors admit this statement.

Admission

9-13 Sections 4 thru 12 of the PSAR provide a description of
the facility design features,

Response

9-13 Intervenors admit this statement.
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Admission

9-14 Section 13.3 of the PSAR commits to the following:

a) The plans for lccal and State agencies will be
incorporated as Appendix F to the fimal plan.

b) The plan will utilize the liaisons already established
in developing the Browns Ferry, Sequoyah, Watts Bar and
Bellefnte Radiclogical Emergency Plans with the States of
Alabama and Tennessee.

¢) TVA will maintain liaison with the Tennessee Emergency
Management Agency, particularly with respect to the
availability of emergency services.

d) TVA will provide all necessary radialogical training
for local offsite support groups.

e) The emergency classification system will be compatible
with the system used by the State and local emergency
organizaticns.

Response

9-14 Intervenors admit this statement.

Adnission

9-15 The above prelimimary descriptions and commitments
conceming emergency prepareiness in the CRBRP PSAR ard set forth
in Adnissions 9-11 through 9-14 provide adequate assurarce that the
final emergency plans (on-site and offsite) will be campatible with
facility design features amd site layout amd location.

Response
9-15 1Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this statement

since it calls for a legal conclusion.

Admission

9-16 The PSAR, Section 13.3, Emergency Plaming, contains a
prelimimary description of the following:

a) The imdividual onsite (ard designee) in charge of all
activities,

b) The methads for rotifying the site emergency
arganization and offsite agencies.

¢) The time required for rotification of offsite agercies
ard waming of the public.
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d) The protective measures and implementation methods

amployed for onsite persms.
e) The responsibilities of State and local govemments for

the decision to implement protective measures for the public.

Response
9-16 Intervenors admit this statement without admitting the

adequacy of such descriptions.

Admission

9-17 The PSAR, Section 13.3 commits to the following:

a) TW will recomend protective actions to State and
local agercies amd will assist these agercies in implementing
protective actions for the public.

b) TVA will provide a prompt noti fication system for State
amd local govermments to alert the public within a 10-mile area
around the plant that protective actions may be required.

¢) The initial dose projection and roti fication of offsite
authorities can be accomplished within 15 mimutes.

d) The time to warm all residents and transients in any
evacuation sector (within 10 miles of the plant) will conform
to the requirements of 10 CFR 50, Appendix E.

Response
9-17 a) and b) Intervenors admit this statement without
admitting the adequacy of such descriptions.
c) See Response to Request for Admission 9-2(d).
d) See Response to Request for Admission 9-9(a).
Admission
9-18 TVA currently utilizes a combinmation of fixed sirens,
mobile sirens ard tone alert radiocs for the prompt noti fication

system for the 10-mile EPZ for Browns Ferry and Sequoyah Nuclear
Plants.



RooEnu

9-18 Intervenors lack the requisite information to either

admit or deny this statement.

Admission
9-19 The prelimimary descriptions and commitments canceming
emergency preparainess in the CRBRP PSAR Section 13.3, as set forth
in Admissions 9-16 ard 9-17, in part provide adequate assurarce
that the final plans will meet the requirements of current Federal
regulations with regard to procedures by which protective actions
will be carried out, including authorization, rotification, and
instruction procedures for evacuations.
Response
9-19 Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this statement

since it calls for a legal conclusion.

A‘thissia\
9-20 The PSAR, Section 13.3 (Emergency Plan) contains a

description of the radiological amalysis of CRBRP perfarmed using
the Site Suitability Source Term (SSST).

Response
9-20 Intervenors admit there is such an analysis, however,

believe this analysis is in error. See our LWA-1l testimony.

Admission
9-21 Current Federal requlations related to prelimimary
emergency plans do rot require special emergency measures,

including increased protective, evacuation and monitoring measures,
redred response time anmd special protective action levels.

Responsa
9-21 Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this statement

since it calls for a legal conclusion.



-2 3=

Admission
9-22 The prelimimary plan includes a description of the
Gereral Emergency classification - events are in progress or have
occurred which inwolve actual or imminent substantial core failure
with potential for loss of contaimment integrity.
Response
9-22 Intervenors admit this statement without admitting the

adequacy of the description.

Admission
9-23 The preliminary plan includes the methad by which
Emergency Action Levels (e.g., speci fic measured values or

observahle corditions) will be used as thresholds for determining
the emergency classifications.

Response
9-23 Intervenors admit this statement without admitting the

adequacy of the description.

Admission

9-24 The prelimimary plan commits to providing fimal plans
which include procedures that provide the capability to cope with a
spectrun of accidents ranging from those of little consequerce to
major core melt.
Response
9-24 Intervenors admit this statement without admitting the

adequacy of the description.

Admission

9-25 The PSAR, Section 13.3, Emergercy Plaming, contains a
prelimimary description of the following:
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a) A provision for fimal plans that will meet the
acceptance criteria of NUREG-0654.

b) Goals ard objectives that are to be ensured by the
establistment of a final plan (rmote: see Section 13.3.1 of the
PSAR).

¢) Local, State and Federal agercies that will be
participating in the CRBRP final plan.

d) Pacilities, equipment, procedures, and a site emergercy
arganization that will be used to identify, respond to, assess
ard mitigate the consequarces of an accident at CRBRP.

Response
9-25 a)-b) Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this
statement since it calls for a legal conclusion.
¢) Intervenors admit this statement.
d) Intervenors admit this statement without admitting

the adequacy of the items identified.

Admission
9-26 The prelimimary description conceming emergercy
preparairess in CRBR PSAR Section 13.3, as set farth in Admission
9-25, in part provides adequate assurarce that the proposed
emergency plans will meet the requirements of 10 C.F.R. 50.47(b)
Response
Intervenors can neither admit nor deny this statement since

it calls for a legal conclusion.

submitted,

8,/ Jacob Scherr

atural Resources Defense

Council, Inec.
1725 1 Street, NW, #600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-8210

Dated: April 22, 1983



